“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) 
and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 
(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for 
the time being in force), the remuneration of H1,02,500/- (Rupees 
One Lakh Two Thousand Five Hundred only) plus applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actuals, 
if any, incurred in connection with the audit, as recommended 
by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors, 
payable to M/s. K V M & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration

[...]

Chirag Shah & Associates, Practicing Company Secretary is 
proposed to be appointed for a term of five (5) consecutive years, 
to conduct the Secretarial Audit of five consecutive financial years 
from 2025-26 to 2029-30.

The proposed fees payable to M/s. Chirag Shah & Associates, 
is H1,72,500  (Rupees One Lakh Seventy two Thousand and 
Five Hundred Only) per annum. The said fees shall exclude 
GST, certification fees, applicable taxes, reimbursements and 
other outlays. The Audit Committee/ Board is proposed to be 
authorised to revise the fee, from time to time.

The Board recommends Ordinary Resolution set out at Item No.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee at their meeting held on July 30, 2025 had 
approved the appointment of M/s. K V M & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000458) as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit 
of the Cost records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 at a remuneration of H1,02,500/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actuals, if any, incurred in 
connection with the audit.

In accordance with the provisions of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014,